

No. S270798

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LAW FINANCE GROUP, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

SARAH PLOTT KEY,

Defendant and Respondent.

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Div. Two
Case No. B305790
Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. 19STCP04251
Honorable Rafael A. Ongkeko

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

WEINBERG GONSER LLP

Christopher L. Frost, SBN 200336
chris@weinberg-gonser.com
10866 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1650
Los Angeles, California 90024
(424) 239-2850

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983
ctobisman@gmsr.com
*Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666
arotter@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
LAW FINANCE GROUP, LLC

**Supreme Court
State of California**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION | 6 |
| WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED | 6 |
| I. There Is No Review-Worthy Issue Regarding The Interaction Of Code Of Civil Procedure Sections 1288.2 And 1290.6. | 6 |
| II. There Is No Review-Worthy Issue As To Equitable Tolling Or Equitable Estoppel. | 10 |
| A. Key's Premise Is Flawed: The Opinion Finds Equitable Relief Unavailable <i>On The Specific Record Here</i> , Not As A Broad Legal Proposition. | 10 |
| B. Key's Equitable Tolling Argument Is Both Forfeited And Without Merit. | 11 |
| C. The Opinion Does Not Create Any Conflict As To Equitable Estoppel. | 12 |
| III. There Is No Review-Worthy Issue Regarding Decisions Prohibiting Confirmation Of Arbitration Awards Violating Public Policy Or Contravening Unwaivable Statutory Rights. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATION | 19 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE | 20 |
| SERVICE LIST | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Berg v. Traylor</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 809 | 15-16 |
| <i>Conservatorship of Susan T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1005 | 11-12, 15 |
| <i>Coordinated Construction, Inc. v. Canoga Big 'A,' Inc.</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 313 | 8 |
| <i>Loving & Evans v. Blick</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 603 | 15-16 |
| <i>Midland Pacific Building Corp. v. King</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 264 | 15 |
| <i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1 | 17 |
| <i>Oaktree Capital Management, L.P. v. Bernard</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 60 | 9-10 |
| <i>Saint Francis Memorial Hospital v. State Dept. of Public Health</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 710 | 11-12 |
| <i>Santa Monica College Faculty Assn. v. Santa Monica Community College Dist.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 538 | 8-9, 16-18 |
| <i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 106 | 9, 15 |
| <i>South Bay Radiology Medical Associates v. Asher</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1074 | 17-18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United Firefighters of Los Angeles v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1576 | 15-16 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| Code of Civil Procedure | |
| § 1288 | 14-15, 17 |
| § 1288.2 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1290.6 | <i>passim</i> |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(1) | 12 |
